	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – NOVEMBER 18, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(11/18)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Pastor L. Micah O. Dexter II, of the New Salem Missionary Baptist Church)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (Present - 8; Councilor Bey absent)

	

	4.


	Minutes - November 4, 2013 - (Adopted 8-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (none)

	

	7.


	Communications - (From Hon. William Magnarelli, NYS Assemblyman, a letter acknowledging receipt of Resolution No. 31-R (10/21/13.)
 
	

	8.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	a.

8-0
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to amend the 2012/13 City Budget to reflect the salary increase pursuant to a Labor Agreement with AFSCME Local 400 for the period of January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015. Healthcare contributions are also affected as detailed in the ordinance. 


	LL

	b.

8-0
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to amend the 2012/13 City Budget to reflect the salary increase pursuant to a Labor Agreement with Local 280, IAFF (Deputy Fire Chiefs) for the period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015. Healthcare contributions are also affected as detailed in the ordinance. 


	LL

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

WD

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	WD

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

8-0

	Approve - Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and AFSCME Local 400 for the period of January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015. Effective 1/1/12 0% wage increase. Effective 1/1/13 2% (retro) general wage increase (for all classifications). Effective 1/1/14 2% general wage increase (for all classifications). Effective 1/1/15 2% general wage increase (for all classifications). Healthcare contributions are also affected as detailed in the ordinance. 


	752

	11.

8-0

	Approve - Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and Local 280, IAFF (Deputy Fire Chiefs) for the period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015. Effective 1/1/13 2% (retroactive to 1/1/13). Effective 1/1/14 2%. Effective 1/1/15 2%. Healthcare contributions are also affected as detailed in the ordinance. 


	753

	12.

H

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of Phase I of the PeopleSoft Systems Integration project. Total amount not to exceed $585,000.


	H

	13.

H

	Authorize - The Department of Information Technology to implement Phase I of the PeopleSoft Systems Integration Project which will consist of Project Planning, Fit Gap Analysis, Organization Change Management Planning and System Design Services. Total cost not to exceed $585,000. 


	H

	14.

H

	Contract - With Ciber, Inc. for Systems Integrator Services on behalf of the Bureau of Information Technology, for Phase I of the PeopleSoft Hyperion, the core Financial modules and eProcurement for the period of December 2, 2013 through June 30, 2014 with the option to extend with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $568,950 which is included in the 2013/14 Information Technology Capital Improvement Plan. 


	H

	15.

8-0

	Correct Tax Rolls - (208 Hillsboro Pkwy., 1207 Comstock Ave., 110 Edgemont Dr.) For various charges for Tax Years 2010/2011, 2011/2012, 2012/2013, 2013/2014.
	754

	16.

T

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to enact the provisions of Section 485-o of the Real Property Tax Law, “Exemption for Rehabilitation of Vacant Structures” to provide for a 10-year exemption on City and School assessment increases due to rehabilitation of vacant residential structures and a similar exemption for newly constructed 1 and 2 family houses. New houses can also add years for LEED certification. Section 485-o replaces the 485-m exemption which has expired. 


	T

	17.

8-0

	Resolution - To reappoint William Anderson to the Board of Assessment Review for a term to expire on September 30, 2018, pursuant to Section 523 of the NYS Real Property Tax Law. 


	32-R

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	18.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040, on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. Syracuse Planning Commission petitioner. (Public Hearing held Wednesday February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	19.

H

	Special Permit - To approve indoor amusement and recreation on property located at 3015 Erie Boulevard East. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted one waiver regarding signage as part of the approval. Luke Esposito and Joseph Gehm, applicants. OM SAI Saraswati - Curtis Patel, owner.


	
H

	20.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve a Heavy-Duty Motor Vehicle Repair facility on property located at 2740-2756 Erie Boulevard East. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted a waiver regarding sign requirements as part of the approval. Da Ding Zheng, applicant. China City LLC, owner.


	Gen.

#44


	21.

8-0
	Special Permit - To approve a restaurant on property located at 603 Irving Avenue (aka 614 South Crouse Avenue). No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted 6 waivers regarding off street parking, from 39 to 10, street line treatment area, carry-out service location and sign requirements as part of the approval. 614 South Crouse Avenue, LLC, applicant. Plaza Nursing Home Co. Inc., owner. 

	Gen.

#45


	22.

8-0

	Special Permit - Modification to approve a restaurant on property located at 2719 James Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted an exception to the James Street Overlay District zoning requirements regarding signs as part of the approval. Samuel J. Scaravillo, applicant. NAA James Street Corp., owner.

	Gen.

#46


	23.

H

	Special Permit - Modification to approve a restaurant on property located at 113 Marshall Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted a waiver regarding signs as part of the approval. Bali Crepe USA, Ltd., applicant. David & Sandra Jacobs, owners. 

	H

	24.

WD

	Special Permit - To approve a restaurant on property located at 110 Almond Street and 650 East Water Street. One person spoke in favor. No one spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted 4 waivers regarding off-street parking from 56 to 23, landscaping, street line treatment area and setback as part of this approval. ESW Realty, LLC, applicant. Swanson Fayette Associates, LLC & 728 East Genesee Street, LLC, Owners. 

	WD

	25.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 310 Hier Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	H

	26.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 926 Highland Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	H

	27.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 639 Hamilton Street, a wood house, to G. Stephen Dorsey for the total sum of $1,150.
	755

	28.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 415 Cloveridge Drive, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	H

	29.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 139 Grumbach Avenue & Carbon Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	756

	30.

WD

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 116 Herriman Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD

	31.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 221 Herriman Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	757

	32.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 128 Holden Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	758

	33.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 129 Homecroft Road, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H

	34.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 406 Long Meadow Drive, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H

	35.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 225 Malverne Drive, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	759

	36.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 108 Mayar Street, a vacant lot, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	760

	37.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1332-1334 Oak Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	761

	38.

H

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1639-1641 W. Onondaga Street, a wood house & barn, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	H

	39.

8-0

	Sell - All right title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 110 Schiller Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.


	762

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	40.

8-0
	Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding with New York State Department of Health (DOH) in order to file Pre-hospital Care Reports. The City agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the DOH. The term is for the period of two years, beginning January 1, 2014 with the intent of renewing for two subsequent years, as needed, with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Fire Department.

	763

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	41.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $342,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Water Capital Equipment. 
	764

	42.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $150,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Fire Hydrant Replacements.
	765

	43.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $25,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Rehabilitation of Water System.
	766

	44.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $75,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Water System Extension.

	767

	45.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $800,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Installation and Replacement of Water Mains.

	768

	46.

8-0

	Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $50,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Valve Repair and Replacements.
	769

	47.

8-0

	 Transfer Funds - From Water Cash Capital Account #05.99999 in the amount of $75,000 to a Capital Account entitled 2013-2014 Rehabilitation of Gate Houses, Pump Houses and Vaults.

	770

	48.

H

	Amend - Ord. #528 (09/24/12), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the construction and inspection for the Erie Boulevard West Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project, PIN 3034.84, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total amount not to exceed $1,800,000, with federal reimbursement of 80% and state reimbursement of 15%. Local share $90,000 from Capital Account #07.01095.” Amend the total amount not to exceed $1,835,100.


	H

	49.

H

	Amend - Ord. #529 (09/24/12), “Agreement - With the NYS DOT for engineering services (Phases I-VI) for the Federal Aid Erie Boulevard West Bridge Rehabilitation over Onondaga Creek Project. Total cost not to exceed $5,026,000 with 80% Federal funding, 15% NYS TIP funds and 5% local funding.” Amend the total cost not to exceed $5,026,000.  Total project cost not to exceed $6,143,000.


	H

	50.

H
	Amend - Ord. #530 (09/24/12), “Authorize - The design and construction of the Erie Boulevard West Bridge Rehabilitation over Onondaga Creek Project. Total cost not to exceed $4,588,000, funded with 80% Federal funding, 15% NYS Marchiselli funds and 5% local funding. An additional $978,000 (ineligible for Federal/State funds) to be funded by the City. Total local share not to exceed $1,124,350.” Amend total cost of this phase to $5,026,000. Total project cost $6,143,000.


	H

	51.
H
	Amend - Ord. #531 (09/24/12), “Agreement - With C&S Engineers for engineering services fee for the Erie Boulevard West Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project, on behalf of the Department of Engineering PIN 303484. Total cost not to exceed $1,125,000, with 80% federal funding. Total project cost $3,905,000. Bonding authorized by Ord. #169 (04/22/02).” Amend the total cost to $1,152,466. The City will incur all initial costs with subsequent 80% federal reimbursement and 15% state reimbursement through TIP. Additional costs will be from Capital Account #07.01095


	H

	52.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #333 (07/11/11), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the Scoping and Preliminary Design Phases I-IV for the Plum Street Bridge over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation, PIN 3754.82. Total amount not to exceed $132,000.” Amend the total amount not to exceed $145,000.

 
	771

	53.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #334 (07/11/11), “Agreement - With the NYS DOT for the Scoping and Preliminary Design Phases I-IV for the Plum Street Bridge over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation, PIN 3754.82. The City is expected to incur all initial costs for this project, with 80% Federal reimbursement through TIP.” Amend the total cost not to exceed $145,000, for additional environmental requirements.

	
772

	54.

8-0

	Authorize - Ord. #335 (07/11/11), “The Scoping and Preliminary Design Phases I-IV for the Plum Street Bridge over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation, PIN 3754.82, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total phase cost not to exceed $132,000. Total design cost not to exceed $232,000 and total project cost not to exceed $782,000. The City is expected to incur all initial costs for this project, with 80% Federal reimbursement through TIP.” Amend the total cost not to exceed $145,000. Total project cost not to exceed $901,000.

	
773

	       BY COUNCILOR BARRETT, PRESIDENT ROBINSON & ALL COUNCILORS:
    
	

	55.

8-0

	Authorize - The donation of personal protective equipment, consisting of 55 coats and 84 pants, to Rotary International to be utilized by Fire Departments in Chile. This equipment currently is no longer used and is surplus equipment of the Fire Department.

	774

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	56.

8-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to a Lease and Use Agreement with Piedmont Hawthorne Aviation, LLC, to operate a fuel farm facility at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, December 2, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	775

	57.

H

	Authorize - Lease and Use Agreement with Piedmont Hawthorne Aviation, LLC to allow Piedmont to lease approximately 72,400 square feet of Airport property for the operation of a fuel farm facility for the storage of tanks, pipelines and other facilities needed in the support of aircraft fueling and deicing operations for the period to expire on December 31, 2016 with 4 five-year renewal options, at the rent of $1,689 per month with a yearly increase based on the CPI. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, December 2, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	58.

8-0

	Authorize - Construction of an Emergency Operations Center at Syracuse Hancock International Airport to include the build out and finishing of approximately 5,000 square feet of the passenger terminal building which will provide the necessary space and communication equipment, weather monitoring, radio transmission services and other equipment required during an active airport emergency. Total cost not to exceed $1,131,646. $810,000 is funded from a NYS DOT grant and $321,646 is funded from Aviation Account #04.01124.0.000.

	776

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	59.

8-0

	Agreement - With Phil Bowen, DBA Mountain View Guest Ranch and Stable, to provide the horse-drawn wagon rides at the Festival of Lights event at Burnet Park on December 13, 14 and December 20, 21, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $4,500 from Account #01.71400.0.415.


	777

	60.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to George’s Pro Sound for services to include providing the sound system, the spotlight and needed staff for the City’s Tree Lighting Ceremony on November 29, 2013 at Clinton Square, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,285 to be charged to Account #01.71400.0.415.


	778

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	61.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 16, Article 2, Section 16-6 entitled “Disorderly Houses” to grant the Chief of Police the authority to declare a house “disorderly” and a threat to public safety.


	H

	
	
	

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - NOVEMBER 18, 2013)


	

	
	WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:


	

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	62.

8-0
	Authorize - Payment to Nathaniel Brown for a musical performance by Brown Skin during the Tree Lighting Ceremony on November 29, 2013 at Clinton Square, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $600 from Account #01.71400.0.415. 


	779

	
	Syracuse Common Council 

Adjourned at 1:20 P.M. 
	


PAGE  
8

